## Senate Bill No. 449–Committee on Finance

## CHAPTER.....

AN ACT relating to outdoor recreation; transferring the duty to develop and administer the Outdoor Education and Recreation Grant Program from the Administrator of the Division of State Parks of the State Department of Conservation and Natural Resources to the Administrator of the Division of Outdoor Recreation of the Department; and providing other matters properly relating thereto.

## **Legislative Counsel's Digest:**

Existing law creates the Outdoor Education and Recreation Grant Program and requires the Administrator of the Division of State Parks of the State Department of Conservation and Natural Resources to develop and administer the Grant Program to award grants to public and private entities to conduct outdoor education and recreation programs for pupils in this State. (NRS 407A.200-407A.235) Existing law also: (1) creates the Division of Outdoor Recreation of the Department; (2) creates the position of the Administrator of the Division; and (3) sets forth the general powers and duties of the Administrator. (NRS 407A.500-407A.595) Section 2 of this bill transfers the duty to develop and administer the Grant Program from the Administrator of the Division of State Parks to the Administrator of the Division of Outdoor Recreation. Section 1 of this bill makes a conforming change.

EXPLANATION - Matter in bolded italics is new; matter between brackets fomitted material] is material to be omitted.

## THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEVADA, REPRESENTED IN SENATE AND ASSEMBLY, DO ENACT AS FOLLOWS:

**Section 1.** NRS 407A.100 is hereby amended to read as follows:

407A.100 As used in NRS 407A.100 to [407A.235,] 407A.145, inclusive, unless the context otherwise requires, the words and terms defined in NRS 407A.105 and 407A.110 have the meanings ascribed to them in those sections.

- **Sec. 2.** NRS 407A.200 is hereby amended to read as follows: 407A.200 As used in NRS 407A.200 to 407A.235, inclusive, unless the context otherwise requires [-]:
- 1. "Administrator" means the Administrator of the Division of Outdoor Recreation of the State Department of Conservation and Natural Resources.
- **2.** "Grant Program" means the Outdoor Education and Recreation Grant Program created by NRS 407A.220.
- **Sec. 3.** 1. Any administrative regulations adopted by an officer or an agency whose name has been changed or whose



responsibilities have been transferred pursuant to the provisions of this act to another officer or agency remain in force until amended by the officer or agency to which the responsibility for the adoption of the regulations has been transferred.

- 2. Any contracts or other agreements entered into by an officer or agency whose name has been changed or whose responsibilities have been transferred pursuant to the provisions of this act to another officer or agency are binding upon the officer or agency to which the responsibility for the administration of the provisions of the contract or other agreement has been transferred. Such contracts and other agreements may be enforced by the officer or agency to which the responsibility for the enforcement of the provisions of the contract or other agreement has been transferred.
- 3. Any action taken by an officer or agency whose name has been changed or whose responsibilities have been transferred pursuant to the provisions of this act to another officer or agency remains in effect as if taken by the officer or agency to which the responsibility for the enforcement of such actions has been transferred.
- **Sec. 4.** The Legislative Counsel shall, in preparing supplements to the Nevada Administrative Code, appropriately change any references to an officer, agency or other entity whose name has been changed or whose responsibilities are transferred pursuant to the provisions of this act to refer to the appropriate officer, agency or other entity.
  - Sec. 5. This act becomes effective on July 1, 2021.



